In accordance with
meaeim  AM10

lesuberncy {England &
Notice of administrator's progress report

Waips) Rules 2016

Companies House

For further information. please
refer to our quidance at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

u Company details

comrramia [0 |5 |5 [3 [ T2 82

9 Filling in this form
Piease compiete in typescnpt of in

Company name in full [Scentrics Information Security Technologies Limited bold black capitaks.

u Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Nicola Jayne

Surname Flsher

u Administrator’'s address

Building name/number {Satago Cottage

Street | 360a Brighton Road

Past town I Croydon

County/Region I

I Y (I O C

Couniry

II Administrator's name ©

fFull forename(s) Christopher @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Herron another adminustrator.

I Administrator's address ©

Building name/number | Satago Cottage ©Other administrator
Use thss section 10 teil us about

Street 360a Brighton Road another administrator.

Poet town l Croydon

County/Region

E
ot [c[Rlz] Tolalc [

Country r




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

s I

From date

Ta date

Period of progress report
2l [ [2fof2f3
eh_fili llof2ls

7 |

Progress report

1 atlach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date
Administrator's Spatar
signature X G

Signature date

PPN PR PATNPPY




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Bﬁesenter infarmation

mnportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it wiil help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

[ o Zac Bown

@Where to send

(M rame .
r Herron Fisher

=

I Addeess

Satago Cottage

=

360a Brighton Road

-

[ NAL Yown

Croydon

!ﬁmumm

=

IT

|™™™ 020 8688 2100

mecklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cadiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Carditt.

E—[Eﬂ?l_z_rlﬂﬂtl_ ﬂ Further information

For {urther information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse




Scentrics Information Security Technologies Limited Trading As: Scentrics
(In Administration)

Statement
of Affairs
£

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

500.000,000.00
NiL
NiL

(571.903.73)

5.809.00
NIL

10.00
NiL

(443,602.80)

(70.000.00)
(12.000.00)
(325,000.00)
(1,208,159.15)
(74,007.13)
(36,426.41)

497,264,629.78

Paje 10f 1

SECURED ASSETS
Patents
Codebase
Knowhow

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargeholder (1)

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Directors Loan
Refund from Director
Shares in Paliapps Ltd
Witholding Tax

COST OF REALISATIONS
Contribution towards Legal fees
Legal Fees
Specific Bond
Statutory Advertising

SECOND PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
HMRC

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Director’s Loan
Directors’ Salaries
Epona Loan
Sharcholdor Loons
Trade & Expense Creditors
Trade Craditors - difference

REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current
Vat Control Account
vat Payable
Vat Receivable

IPS SQL ver. 2012.10

From 22/11/2022

From 22/05/2023

To 21/14/2023 To 21/11/2023
£ £
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NiL NIL
NIL NIL
_NL NIL
NIL NIL
22.56 24 .23
NIL 5.665.06
NIL NIL
97.08 97.08
NIL NIL

NIL NIL
119.64 5,786.37
154,676.08 154,676.08
(143,112.15) (143,112.15)
(360.00) (400.00)
~ NIL {99.80)
11,203.93 11,064.13
NIL N
NIL NiL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIl
NIL NIL
__NIL B NIL
NIL NIL
11,323.57 16,850.50
19,547.13
19.96
{30.864.82)
28,148.23

16,850.50

(C2ne

icola Jayne Fisher
Joint Administrator

21 Decenmber 2023 13:12



JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS FOR THE 6 MONTHS ENDING 21
NOVEMBER 2023

SCENTRICS INFORMATION SECURITY TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED formerly known as Scentrics
Ltd & Server Centric Security Ltd as Scentrics (“the Company”) - IN ADMINISTRATION
In the High Court of Justice Number 004350 of 2022

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

My duties and functions as Joint Administrator are the realisation of the Company's assets, mvestigation
of the Directors' conduct and the Company's affairs generally This section Is a8 summary of my report,
which seeks fee approval, and details about the assets and liabilives of the Company and my proposed
fees and expenses are set out in my report below.

During the period covered by this report the challenge as to the valdity of the Administrators’
appointment was dismissed on 15 June 2023 following the applicant’s request for dismissal on 12 June
2023. The Administrators subsequently look steps to recover the sum of costs awarded by the Court in
relation to the unsuccessful challenge to therr appointment.

The Administration period was also extended for a further year

The Administrators’ agents sought to find a buyer for the business and realise the otrer assets of the
Company.

The Administrators continued to liaise with the directors and thew instructed lawyers in relation to vanous
issues raised by them surrounding the Administration.

In summary, | consider that this is a more complex case, as highlighted by the information providec
above and this is reflected in the leve! of remuneration | am seeking approval for.

Christopher Herron and | are seeking approval from creditors that our remuneration as Jount
Administrators 1s fixed on 3 time costs basis and category 2 expenses plus VAT, my tme costs are
estimated at £226.112.50 at a “blended" rate of £357.09 per hour. More information about the categories
of work and the work | will undertake in this case are detailed below.

| estimate that the total expenses Chnstopher Herron and | will incur as Joint Administrators wel be
£1.026,330. More details about these expenses are detailed below.

After taking into account asset realisations and expenses incurred to date, together with estimated tuture
realisations, expenses and my proposed remuneration, it is uncertain at the moment whether any funds
will be avaitable for any class of creditor.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Scentrics Information Secunty Technologies Limited
formerly known as Scentrics Lid & one other trading as
Scentrics

Registration number 06539484

Pnncipal Trading Address: Sterling House, Redhill, RH1 6RW

Registered Office: Satago Cottage, 360a Brighton Road. Croydon, CR2 6AL

Former Registered Office: 2nd Floor 168 Shoreditch High Street. London, E1 6RA

Principal trading activity: Security and Privacy



Joint Administrators’ names: Nicola Jayne Fisher (IP No 9090) and Christopher Herron

(IP No 8755)
Joint Administrators’ address: Satago Cottage, 360a Bnghton Road, Croydon, CR2 6AL
Joint Administrators' contact details: zac bown@herronfisher.co uk and 020 8688 2100
Date of appointment. 22 November 2022
Actions of Joint Administrators. Any act required or authonised under any enactment to be

done by a Joint Admunistrator may be done by either or
poth of the Joint Administrators acting jointly or alone

Court name and reference. In the High Court of Justice Number 004350 of 2022

On 9 October 2023, the creditors agreed to extend the Administraton of the Company for a period of 12
months, such that the Administration will now automaticaity end on 21 November 2024 The extension was
granted through the Administrators oblaining the consent of the Company's secured creditor, and the
deemed consent of the Company’s unsecured creditors.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ACTIONS SINCE THE LAST PROGRESS REPORT

Since my last report the director requested that his appeal regarding the validity of the Administrators’
appointment be dismissed, which enabled the Administrators to consider the offer from the consortium
which included one of the directors. It was a conditon to the consortium's offer that the secured creditor
agree to release its security over the assets of the Company. The secured creditor refused lo do so
Accordingly. the offer was not deliverable on its terms and therefore the sale could not proceed. The offer
was subsequently withdrawn by the consortium.

Whist the directors indicated that pnor to our appointment the Company was in advanced stages of
agreeing a global sales and marketing distribution agreement with a third party distributor, neither the
distnibutor nor the proposed commercial arrangements were disclosed to our agents; similarly the directors
advised that the Company had run pilot programs using the platform with large mobile telephone houses
and that the platform had been approved to be posted on the Apple App store and Android Google Play
Store. None of that information was disclosed to our agents.

My agents continued to seek an altemative purchaser for the business; however, iientifying a third party
purchaser for the company's patents and code was not possible as any potential purchaser was concemed
about the apparent lack of available information and limited support in any handover.

| continued to engage extensively with my lawyers. the Company's shareholders, the Company’s former
accountants, and the secured creditor.

in order to recover the costs awarded against one of the directors in relation to the chailenge of the vahdity
of my appointment it was necessary t0 igsue a statutory demand against the director for payment as it was
considerably overdue. Following the director's failure to pay the amount set out in the statutory demand by
the requistte deadline, it became necessary to present 3 bankruptcy petition against the director. {The
amount on the statutory demand was subsequently pax in advance of the hearing.)

| have carried out and continue to carry out considerable investigaton into the outstanding Direclor's Loan
Account to seek recovery thereof.

| have dealt with the renewal of vanous patents.
There 1s certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undenake in connection with the

Administration that provides na financial penefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since the last progress reportis contained in Appendix 1



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the penod from 22 May 2023 to 21 November 2023 and for the
period from 22 November 2022 to 21 November 2023 1s attached at Appendix 2, All amounts are shown
net of VAT | have reconciled the account against the financial records that | am required to maintain

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.
ASSETS
Patents/Codebase/Know-how/Expertise

The Company owns a number of patents that had a book value of £367,063 The secured creditor has
made payments direct to the patent agents in order 1o renew the patents . As detailed above. it has not
yet been possible to identify a purchaser for the patents.

As previously advised, the directors estimated that the patents/codebase and expertise would realise
£500,000.000; however, this sum was speculative and was not independently verified.

PaliApps Ltd

The Company owned the entire issued share capital of PaliApps Ltd. These shares had a book value
of £10 and the filed accounts showed a value of £10. This company was dissolved on 27 June 2023 and
therefore nothing will be realised from this investment.

Director's Loan

A director's loan is shown in the Directors’ Statement of Affairs with a vaiue of £938.000 with an estimated
lo realise value of nil. The relevant director's position as stated in the Direclors' Statement of Affairs was
that remuneration and expenses were erroneously added to the Director's loan account and therefore
the entry would likely require adjustment.. Based on my investigations to date, | believe that funds are
due from the director in relation to this account and | am cumrently in correspondence with the director’s
lawyers in this regard.

Withholding Tax

This is shown In the directors' Statement of Affairs as having a value of £34,482.76. This relates to a
payment from a Thai-based company. | understand that the directors do not beheve this amount is
recoverable. Given the limited funds in the Administration | do not propose to attempt to recover these

funds at this stage.

Legal Fees

Following the challenge to the validity of my appointment the court ordered that imtial costs amounting
to £171,600.90 were paid by the director in respect of my costs. These funds were eventually recerved
in September 2023 and are shown net of VAT in the receipts and payments account at £143,000 75

At the hearing of the bankrupicy petition against the director (see above) which took place on 26
September 2023 the Court ordered that the director pay the amount of £13.840 in respect of
Administrators’ costs of the petition These funds were received in October 2023

Bank Interest

| have recewed bank interest of £24.23 over the course of the administration of which £22.56 was
received in the period since 22 May 2023



Refund from Director

| received £97.08 from a director in relation to personal €xpenses which were withdrawn from the
Company's bank account after my appointment so was not included on the statement of affairs.

PRE.ADMINISTRATION COSTS
| have decided not to seek approval of pre-administration costs.
INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As you are aware, | identified various matters where 1 considered that further investigation was required
as they could lead to Identifying potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors. In the period
covered by this report | have continued to Investigate the transactions relating to the Director's Loan
Account

WORK AS JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

The work | have to undertake as Joint Administrator can be divided into different categories of work.
Information Is set out below about the type of work that falls within each category of work and why |
need to undertake it.

Administration

This represents the work that my staff and | have to undertake in respect of the routine administrative
functions of the case, including preparing, reviewing and issuing statutory reports. [t also includes my
control and supervision of the work done by my staff on the case together with the supervisory functions
of my managers.

Such work does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but | have to undertake it in order to
meet my obligations under the insolvency legislation and tha Statements of Insolvency Practice, which
set out required practice that | must follow.

Realisation of assets

This represents the work 1 will undertake to protect and then realise the Company's assets. It also
includes work in connection with supervising the professional advisors assisting me in realising the
Company's assets. More details about those professional advisors are set out below in the expenses
section of this report. |f the Company’s assets are recovered, | will first use the proceeds to meet the
costs and expenses of the case and then distribute any balance to the creditors in the statutory order of
priority.

| have provided information in the assels section above about my strategy for realising the Company’s
assets and about the work that | have aiready undertaken and will undertake as Joint Administrator in
connection with that strategy.

Creditors

| need to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses of creditors, together with the amounts
of their claims, as part of my management of the case and also to ensure that | have accurate information
about who to send notices and reports to. | will also have to deal with correspondence and queries
received from creditors regarding their ciaims and dividend prospects as they are received. lam requlred
to undertake this work as part of my statutory functions.

Employees - | need to deal with the ex-employees of the Company in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Service (RPS). My work includes dealing
with queries received from both the ex-employees and the RPS to facilitate the processing of the claims
| am required to undertake this work as part of my statutory functions.



Investigations

The insolvency legisiation gives Joint Admnistratcrs powers to take recovery aclion in respect of what
are known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement
of the insolvency procedure, and alse in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading.
| am required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in all cases
10 determine whether there are any potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors.

I am also required by legisiation to report to the Secretary of State on the conduct of the Directors |
have to undertake this work to enable me to comply with this statutory obligation, which 1s of no direct
benefit to the creditors, although it may identify potential recovery actions.

More information aboul the work that | have already undertaken is included at Appendix 3, while
information about the work | will be undertaking as Joint Administrator in respect of this category of work
is set out at Appendix 4 and in the Fees Estimate provided at Appendix 5.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION

| delayed seeking approval for the basis of my fees in this case because of the challenge against the
validity of my appointment,

I am now seeking to fix the basis of my remuneration and a copy of my practice fee recovery policy is

avallable at www herronfisher.co.ukfegal-notices. In this case | am seeking to fix the basis of my
remuneration on a time cost basis as detailed below.

Time costs

| propose to scek approval on a time cost basis. 1.e. by reference to time properly spent by me and
members of my stalf of the practice at our standard charge out rales When | seek approval for my fees
on a time cost basis | have to provide a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on my time costs so
that | cannot draw fees of more than the total estimated time costs without further approval from those
who approved the fees. | attach at Appendix 5 a "Fees eslimate” that sets out the work that i intend to
undertake, the hourly rates | intend to charge for each part of the work, and the ime that | think each
part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or "blended” rate for
all of the work being carried out within the estimate. In summary, | am seeking to be remunerated on a
time cost basis in respect of the work my staffl and | undertake in the Administration and in any
subsequent Liquidation in respect of all categories of work. More details of the tasks Included in these
categones of work are included in the fees estimate and in Appendix 5 below | estimate that the total
time costs that | will incur in undertaking these tasks in this case will be £226,112 50 at & "blended” rate
of £357.09 per hour

To date | have spent a total of 370.55 hours and total time costs to date are £131,524.50 charged at an
average charge out rate of £354.94. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are
provided in Herron Fisher's practice fee recovery sheet a copy of which is available at
www herronfisher.co kflegal-nofices 1 also attach an analysis of ime costs incurred to date by reference
to grade of staff and tasks undertaken by reference to the different categories of work.

If my time costs incurred on the case exceed the estimate, or are likely to exceed the estimate, | will
provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report | send to creditors. Since |
cannot draw remuneration in excess of my fees estimate without first obtaining approval to do so then,
where | consider it appropriate in the context of the case, | will seek a resolution to increase the fees
estimate so that | will then be able to draw additional remuneration over and above this fees estimate

| only anticipate needing to seek approval to draw fees in excess of the estimate if any currently unknown
complexities or difficulties arise during my administration of the case; or if my initial investigations identify
further areas of investigation, potential further assel recoveries and any associated recovery actons, of
it the realisation of assels gives rise to the need to participate in arbitration or legal proceedings.



It is uncertain at this stage whether | will be able to draw my fees estimate in full.

Prior to the approval of my fees by the general body of creditors the secured creditor has paid £108,000
towards my fees.

Further information about creditors’ nghts can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site pubished by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
hitp:/Awww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.ul/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Joint Administrators’ Fees’
published by the R3, togather with an explanatory note which shows Herron Fisher's fee policy I1s
available at www herronfisher co ukflegal-notices. Please note that there are different versions of the
Guidance Notes. and in this case you should refer to the most recent version.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' EXPENSES

Expenses are any payments from the estate which are neither an office holder's remuneration nor a
distribution o a creditor or @ member Expenses also includes disbursements. Disbursements are
payments which are first met by the office holder and then reimbursed to the office holder from the

estate. Expenses are split into:

. category 1 expenses, which are payments to persons providing the service to which the expense
relates who are not an associate of the office holder; and

. category 2 expenses, which are payments to associates or which have an element of shared
costs. Before being paid category 2 expenses require approval in the same manner as an office
holder's remuneration.

Category 1 expenses

| have incurred the following category 1 expenses since the last progress report:

Nature of catogory 1 expense  Amount incurred/  Amount incurred/ Amount unpaid
accrued in accrued in total £
reporting period £
£
Specific Bond 360.00 400.00 0.00
Legal Fees 143,112.15 747,621.77 4,450.40
Valuatian Agents 5.065.00 18,940 00 18,940.00
Postage 44.20 4420 44.20
Total 148,581.35 767,005 97 23,474 60

| have paid category 1 expenses of £143,512.15 to date, of which £143,372.15 was paid in the reporting
period, as indicated in the attached receipts and payments account

Please note that the balance of the legal fees amounting to £600,019.22 has been paid by the secured
credror.

Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees
Hilco Valuer Time Costs
Osborne Clarke Sokhcitors Time Costs

During the Administration my solicitors have assisted me with the legal aspects of my appointment which
have been extensive given the court applications regarding my appointment. The valuers have
attempted to value and markel the business for sale, which has been challenging due to the minimal
assistance from the directors and the issue regarding my appointment.



My choice of professionat advisors was based on my perception of their experience and abihity to perform
this type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignmenl. | also confirmed that they hold
appropriate regulatory authorisations. | have reviewed the fees they have charged and am satisfied that
they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case and represents value for money

| anticipate that category 1 expenses totalling £1,026,130 will anse in this case, as detailed in Appendix 6
| am able lo pay expenses without needing to obtain approval, but when | 1ssue statutory reports | will
compare the actual expenses incurred with the onginal estimate provided and will explain any matenal
differences.

Category 2 expenses
| am required to seek approval before | can pay any expenses to associates, or pay expenses where

there is an element of shared costs, which are known as category 2 expenses. My category 2 expenses
incurred to date amount to £38.20 in total, and are made up as follows:

Nature of category 2 expense Amount incurred/
accruead to date

£

Copying 38.20

Information about the expenses with an element of share costs that | intend lo recover, and the basis
on which they are to be recovered, are included in Herron Fisher's practice fee recovery sheet, a copy
of which is available at www.herronfisher.co uk/legal-notices.

| anticipate that category 2 expenses lotalling £200 will arise in this case, as detailed in Appendix 6. | am
seeking a decision from creditors to enable me to pay such expenses In total, | anticipate that category 1
and category 2 expenses of £1,226,130 will anse in this case.

LIABILITIES
Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company's charges register at Companies House held by the Registrar of
Companies showed that the Company has granted the following charges:

1 a debenture in favour of Epona Trustees Ltd on 8 June 2012 and delivered on 27 June 2012
("Debenture”), and

2 acharge over patent application to Epona Trustees i.td on 8 June 2012 and delivered on 27
June 2012 ("Charge").

The Debenture and the Charge were assigned by Epona Trustees Ltd to the Qualifying Fioating Charge
Holder ("QFCH") by way of a security assignment of contractual nghts under specific contracts dated 28
July 2014,

Preferential Creditors

The proposals anlicipated that there were ordinary preferential creditors relating to employee claims for
unpaid wages but that the directors, in their capacity as employees. had not at that stage made their claims,
and | was unable to complete my documentation for the Redundancy Payment Service (RPS) until the
appeal was heard in case my appointment was deemed invalid resulting in the empioyees not being entitled
to make a claim,

The proposals also detailed £32,866.58 in respect of secondary preferential creditors relating to HMRC's
clam. To date | have not received their claim



Non-preferential ungsecured Creditors

The Staternent of Affairs included 33 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£2.659.860. | have received claims from 13 creditors at a total value of £530,288.88. | have not recerved
claims from 18 creditors with original estimated claims in the proposals of £1,630.075.60.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS AND ALLOCATION OF COSTS
Fixed charge assets
The following costs are those incurred to cate that are directly altnbutable to the realsation of the

Company's assets subject to a fixed charge. As such they have been aliocated for future payment againsl,
fixed charge rea'isations, as follows

Categories of expense Notes Amount paid  Amount allocated,
£ yet to be paid

£

Hilco — valuation agent 0.00 18,940.00
Herron Fisher - Joint Administrators fees 1 0.00 32,881.12
Osborne Clarke - Solicitors 2 71.,500.38 2,24520
Specific Bond 200.00 000
Total 71,700.38 54,066.32

Floating charge assets

The following costs are those incurred to 21 May 2023 that are directly attributable to the realisation of the
Company’s assets subject to a floaling charge. As such they have been allocated for future payment
against, floating charge realisations as follows:

Categories of expense Notes Amount paid  Amount allocated,
£ yet to be paid

€

Specific Bond 200.00 000
Administrators' Fees 1 0.00 3288112
Osborne Clarke - solicitors fees 2 71.500.37 2,245.20
Total 71,700.37 35,126.32

Notes - in addition to the amounts paid from the administration estate:
1. The Chargehoider has paid £108,000 on account of these costs.
2. The Chargeholder has paid £600.019.22 on account of these costs

The foliowing costs are general costs of the Administration incurred lo date that are not directly attributable
to either the realisation of the floating charge assets or the Company's other assets. As a result, | have
apportioned them between the realisations of the different classes of asset, and details of the amounts
apportioned to the floating charge assets that have either been paid from, or have been allocated for future
payment aganst, floating charge realisations are detailed below. The basis on which | have apportioned
those costs is based on a 50/50 basis as the fixed and floating charge assets cannot be separated at the
moment.

Categories of expense Amount paid  Amount allocated, yet
£ to be paid

£

Statutory Advertising 99.80 0.00
Travelling Expenses 4535 0.00
Administrators Fees 0.00 65.762.24

Total 143.15 65,762.24



After taking into account asset realisations, together with fees and expenses incurred to date, together
with estimated future realisations, fees and expenses, it is uncertain whether | wili be able to make any
distribution to the creditor holding a floating charge over the assets of the Company

My estimated future expenses are detailed in appendix 6
Preferential Creditors

After taking Into account asset realisations and expenses incurred to date, together with estimated future
realisations, expenses and my proposed remuneration, it is uncertain whether there will be any funds to
pay a diidend to preferential creditors.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

After laking Into account asset reahisations and expenses incurred (o date, together with estimated fulure
realisations, expenses and my proposed remuneration, it is uncertain whether i will be able to pay a
dividend to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

A proof of debt is enclosed, and it you have not already lodged one you should now complete and return
it to me, together with evidence in support of your claim

As previously advised, the Company granted a qualifying floating charge in favour of Epona Trustees Ltd
on 27 June 2012 (which was subsequently assigned to the QFCH as detailed above) and the prescribed
part provisions will apply On the basis of realisations to date, together with estimated future realisations,
and after taking into account the costs of the Administration to date, the nel property of the Company s nil,
and | estimate thal the prescribed pan of the net property for unsecured creditors is nil, however, these
estimales do not take into account unknown realisations which may alter the position.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may. with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question). request further details of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Joint Administrators as being excessive, and/or the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within
the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Herron Fisher
can be found at www.herronfisher.co.ul/legal-notices.

Finally, please note that the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators, Christopher Herron and myself The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liability.

SUMMARY

The Administration will remain open until | have been able to establish whether or not a buyer for the patents
and the code can be identified and the issue surrounding the Director’s Loan Account has been resotved.
| estimate that this will take approximately 8 months and once resolved the Administration will cease and
my files will be closed or the Administration will end by the presentation of a winding up petition to the Court
for the compulsory liquidation as approved in the proposals.



Atter taking into account asset realisations. together with fees and expenses incurred to date. together
with estimated future realisations, fees and expenses, &ihwiethal il is uncertain whether | will be able to
make any distribution to the creditor holding a floating charge over the 3ssets ot the Gompany

My estimated future expenses are detailed in appendix 6.

Preferential Creditors

After taking into account asset realisations and expenses incurred to date, together with estimated future
realisations, expenses and my proposed remuneration, it i1s uncertain whether there will be any funds to
pay a dividend to preferental creditors

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

After taking into account asset reaiisations and expenses incurred to date, together with estimated future
realisations, expenses and my proposed remuneration, it is uncertain whether | will be able to pay a
dvidend to non-preferential unsecured creditors.

A proof of debt is enclosed, and if you have not aiready lodged one you should now complete and return
it to me, logether with evidence in support of your claim.

As previously advised, the Company granted a qualifying floating charge in favour of Epona Trustees Ltd
on 27 June 2012 {(which was subsequently assigned to the QFCH as detailed above) and the prescnbed
part provisions will apply. On the basis of realisations to date, together with estimated future realisations.
and after taking into account the costs of the Administration to date, the net property of the Company is nil,
and | estimate that the prescribed part of the net property for unsecured creditors is nil, however, these
eslimates do not lake into account unknown reahisations which may aiter the position.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the credilor in question), request further details of the Jont
Administrators' remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the amount of
remuneration charged by the Joint Administrators as being excessive, and/cr the basis of the Joint
Administrators' remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
woeks of their receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within
the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations. some general information about Herron Fisher
can be found at www.herronfisher.co.uk/legal-notices.

Finally, please note that the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the
Joint Administrators. Christopher Herron and myself. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liability.

SUMMARY

The Administration will remain open untit | have been able to establish whether or not a buyer for the patents
and the code can be (dentified and the issue surrounding the Director's Loan Account has been resolved
| estimate that this will take approximately 8 months and once resaived the Administration will cease and
my files will be closed or the Administration will end by the presentation of a winging up pettion to the Court
for the compulsory liquidation as approved in the proposals.



Appendix 1
Details of Work undertaken to date
Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder
and therr stalf, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office
holder and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors, but has to be
underiaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislaion and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set oul required practice that an office holder must follow.

Case planning - devising an appropriate strategy for dealing with the case and giving instructions to statt
to undertake the work on the case.

Setting up physical case files.

Setting up the case on the praclice's electronic case management system and enlering data

Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on appointment as office holder.
including gazetting the office holder's appointment.

Obtaining a specific penally bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office
holder must obtain for each insolvency appointment).

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case

Opening, maintaiming and managing the estate bank account.

Creating, maintaining and managing a cashbook.

Underaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond.

Undenaking penodic reviews of the progress of the case

Seeking an extension to the administration

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case adminisirators.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 monthly progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing retums at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Realisation of assets

This represents the work involved in the protection and realisation of assets, which 1s undertaken directly
for the benefit of creditors.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value assets.

Liaising with agents to realise assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisaticn of assels.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or other
charge

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holder also needs to deal with
correspondence and queries received from crediars regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are received. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of therr statutory functions

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their clams
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Service. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of their statutory functions.

Obtaining information from the case records aboul employee ciaims
Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.




Investigations

The insolvency legistation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of
the insolvency procedure, and aiso in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The
office holcer is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in
all cases lo determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of cred:tors.

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Listing the books and records recovered.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the Directors as required by the Company Directors
Disqualification Act.

Conducling an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and
obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.
Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against
a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Investigating accounting records in respect of the Director's Loan Account



AN v ¢

Scentrics Information Security Technologies Limited Trading As: Scentrics
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments

RECEIPTS Statement From 22/11/2022 From 22/05/2023 Total
of Affairs To 21/05/2023 To 2111712023
(£) (€) &) (€)
Patents 500.000.000.00 0.00 0.00 000
Codebase NiL 000 000 0.00
Knowhow NIL 000 0.00 000
Shares in Palapps Lid 10.00 0.00 .00 000
Withoiding Tax NIL 000 000 000
Cash at Bank 5.808.00 5.665 08 000 5665 08
Diractors Loan NIL 0.00 000 0.00
Bank Interest Gross 167 22.58 2423
Refund from Director 0.00 87 08 897 08
Contnbution towards Legal fees 000 154,676 08 154876 08
5.666.73 15479572 160,462.45
PAYMENTS

Chargeholder (1) {571,803.73) 000 0.00 000
Speafic Bond 40.00 360 00 400 00
Legal Fees 0.00 143.112 15 143112 15
Statutory Adverising 99.80 000 99 80
HMRC (443,602 80) 000 0.00 000
Trade & Expense Creditors (74.097 13) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Directors' Salanes (12.000.00) 0.00 0.00 0CO
Epona Loan (325,000.00) 0.00 0.C0 000
Director's Loan (70.000.00) 0.00 0co 000
Shareholder Loans (1,208,159.15) 000 000 000
Trade Craeditors - difference (36.426 41) 000 000 000
o 139.80 14347215 143611.06
Not Rocolpts/(Payments) 5,526.93 11,323.57 16,850.50

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current 5.506.97 14040 16 19,547 13
VAT Recewvabie / (Payable) 19 96 (2,718.59) {2.696.63)
562693 1132357 16.850.50

LoD

Nicolk Jayne Fisher
Joint Administrator

Page 10t 1 IPS SCL Ver. 2010.01 20 December 2023 19 22



SCE1462

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Filters: Code: SCE 1462, Project Fiter: POST, Transaction Date Filter 22/1 1722..21/11723

Penod: 22/11/22.21111723

lime Summary

Aot s

Scentrics Information Security Technologies Limited

21, December 2023

Hours
Ciassdcaton of work funchon Pariner Managar %‘Z&"& g:;:::{“;:" Tota: Hours Time Cost (£) g’;’;ﬁ" noury
Non Analysed 0.00 000 000 D00 L oo ¢ o0 000
Aaministration & Piannenp 42.20 15 45 19 40 060 776% 26 020 50 60 86
Case planning 0.00 060 210 [0 1] 270 769 50 285 U0
Admnistrative set-up 0.00 0.00 000 000 000 090 DG
Appantment notificaton 0.20 000 0.00 000 0.20 79 00 395 O
Mamtanance of recoics 070 0.00 00 0.00 1 40 439 DO na Ll
Statuiory roportng 2870 130 10 00 000 42.00 1,588 00 371 14
Pre Apporimant 000 D.co 000 000 000 000 [ 4]
Case Monitoring o0 040 025 0.00 138 4B0 75 34¢ 30
IPS Case Set-up 000 000 000 [+ ¢ 0] 0.00 c.0D 000
Taxaton 0.00 000 000 Q00 000 000 000
Hosaay oot 0.00 000 0.00 o C0 0.00 Q00
Agministration & planning 72.50 197% J2 4% 080 12530 45356 7§ 361 99
lnvesbgatons 3120 1.75 23.70 o.ca 96 €5 19.89% 50 EER R K]
SIP 2 revew 000 0.20 0.00 0C0 .20 64 00 32002
CDOA repocts 020 000 2.10 000 2.3 658 C 285 43
Antacedent ransaclions 000 000 000 0.00 0.00 Q0o 0oo
Investigavons 3140 185 26.80 000 50.15 20,612.06 344 47
Reabsation of assets 0N 040 16 90 ¢.00 26 50 8,950 OC 337.74
loent, secunng, nsurnng 020 0.00 0.00 000 020 7900 395.00
ROT 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 000 0.00
Debt collecton 0.00 0.00 1.30 0.00 130 349 00 268 40
Saio of prop, bus and 8s$ 0.30 .00 0.00 0.00 0 127.50 425 00
Legal matters 80 10 ass 3970 000 12335 44,837 50 361 84
Creditors Meetings 200 040 890 000 11.30 3,305 40 26783
Realisplions of assets 9100 435 60 80 000 162.95 57,508 50 352 92
Teadng 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 000
Management of operations 200 0.00 0co 0.60 200 790 00 RTUER
Acoounting for radng 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 W
On-going ompioyeo 193ues 0.00 0.00 000 000 Deco 000 0.00
Trsdng 200 0.00 0.00 000 200 790 00 395 0C
Crednors 330 040 585 000 9135 294275 31473
Communkabon 6 40 000 010 000 6.50 7.6%8 00 428 62
Claims nc. emp, prefs 010 080 000 000 0.90 205.50 328 33
Reporvsoturcd creditor ('R 000 030 000 130 482 &0 358.77
Committes 0.00 000 000 0.00 © 00 000 000
F nat Repont 0.00 000 c.00 0.00 ¢ 00 000 000
Payment of gividends 0.00 oo 000 0.00 000 ooo 600
Employee Clams inc Pensian 040 0.00 2170 0.00 310 900 50 29C 48
Creaitors 11 00 120 89S 000 FARE] 7.257 25 343 1)




Ciase Spranc 1 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 0.00 000
Case Specifie ¢ 0.00 0.00 Q.00 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.0V
Case Specific 3 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 000 00D
Case specific matiers 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 Q00 00D
Total Hours 208.70 22.25 134.00 060 370 58 131,524.50 354.04

—— ——————— —— — — —
Tolal Fees Ciaimes 0.00




Appendix 4

Details of future work to be undertaken in the Administration and subsequent Liquidation (if
relevant)

Administration

This represents the work involved in the routine administrative functions of the case by the office holder
and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the case by the office
holder and their managers It does not give direct financial penefit lo the creditors, bul has to be
undertaken by the office holder to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation and the
Statements of Insolvency Practice, which set out required practice that an office holder must follow

Convening a decision procedure to seek a decision from creditors to approve the basis of remuneration.
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Maintaining and managing the estate bank account.

Maintaining and managing a cashbook.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the estate bank account.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond.

Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.

Preparing. reviewing and issuing 6 monthly progress reports to creditors and members.

Seeking an extension of the Administration.

Filing returns at Companies House.

Preparing and filing VAT returns

Preparing and fitng Corporation Tax retumns.

Prepanng, reviewing and issuing a final account of the Administration to creditors and members.
Filing a final return at Companies House

Realisation of assets

This represents the work involved in the protection and realisation of assets by the office holder and
their staff, which 1s undertaken directly for the benefit of creditors.

Liaising with agents to realise assets.

Liaising with solicitors to assist in the realisation of asselts.

Liaising with the secured creditors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or other
charge.

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office hoider neads to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of credttors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office hoider aiso needs to deal with
correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects as
they are recelved. The office holder is required to undertake this work as part of their statutory functions

Employees - The office holder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that thesr claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Service. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of their statutory functions.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their cla:ms
Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Employees - The office halder needs to deal with the ex-employees in order to ensure that their claims
are processed appropriately by the Redundancy Payments Service. The office holder is required to
undertake this work as part of their statutory functions.

Obtaining information from the case records aboul employee claims
Completing documentation for submission to the Redundancy Payments Office



Corresponding with employees regarding their claims.
Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Investigations

The insolvency legislation gives the office holder powers to take recovery action in respect of what are
known as antecedent transactions, where assets have been disposed of prior to the commencement of
the insolvency procedure, and also in respect of matters such as misfeasance and wrongful trading. The
office holder is required by the Statements of Insolvency Practice to undertake an initial investigation in
all cases to determine whether there are potential recovery actions for the benefit of creditors.

Investigating accounting records in respect of the Director's Loan Account.



lCa‘a namo Scentrics Inf

FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

Poaxchx S

The office holder 15 secking 10 be remuncratext on & 1ane cost bass, We use charge ol rates appropridse [0 e skilis and especence of 3 memper of
ST ang the work that they pedfoem. reconding ime spent i1 8 minute units  Narative 13 recordod to expisin tho work undortakon and t™he bma sPENt
analysad into difforont categarios of work  This document provides an estmalc as 10 how much time the office holder and s staff will spend
undertahing spacdic fosks within broad categories of work, and the Lme costa of undertakng such work, which will depend Lpon the grade o grades, of
sta’t undoraking 1ne wost and the number of hours spent undartaking tha work by each grade of stali  The estmatad ime “hat wel bo spont undortakng
1h0 work in each category of work has boen muktipsed by the applicadle charge oul rate for each member of staff that it is anticpated will Ladertake work
0 (@t calegory 1o arnive Al the estimalod total bme costs atinbutabie to Iat category of work ON the Casa  We haver then dwided that esumated total by
tha estimsated number of hours (o BMVe 8t what is known as 8 dlondod hourly charge out rate for that category of work  Tha sum of oil the estmates for
tho differont catogones of work Is the fotal esimated ime COSts 10 undortake ail the necessary work on the case Again we huve thon dividad that
ustimated totad Dy ine estimated number of hours 10 arnve st A biendod houry charge out rate for the Case as a whale

The hourly charge cut rates that will be used on this case are:

Pariner - sppointment 18ker 425 00
Senior Manage: 350 00
Manager 300 00
Suporvisor/Sonioe Admunistiator .
Case Administzasr 23000
Cashior 225 00
Suppart staff 195 00
ADMINISTRATION
Estimated time to be  Cstimatod value of the 8londod charge out
taken to undertake the lime costs to undertake  relo to undertahe the
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work £ work £
i
Cuse planming - Goviswg an appruprate stistoyy for desing with Ine case ‘
and giving nstructions to the staf! 10 undartake the work on the case 400 1 500 U0
Setung up phys-callslectronic case 1des (53 spplcatie). 100 ws00° T ———n
Seting up the case on tha prachice’s electronic case Meanagomont aystom
Ang entenng data IN 82500
1ssuing the Mautory NotfCadons to crouitors and uther requed on
appointmant as office holder, duding gazeting ihe oMoe hoioer's
appointment (as appbcabie) 3.00 1.075.00
Obtamng a soechic penaky bond 020 8500 L
Seeking decrsons from creditors and mambiers (us apphcadle) 15.00 475000
Quahng with B (CUliNe COresponaence and cmails ratatng (o the case 80.00 21,500 00
Opevung, maintasung and managing the ofhce holser's estale dank
account (deiete 4 not applicabia) 150 537 %0
Creaung. maintaming and managing the offce hokio!'s cashlaok $00 132500
Underiarung rogulsr bank reconcassons of the bank socount containgg
ostMo funds 400 1.760.00
R g the adequacy Uf the op 200 725 00
'u«damunn punhc reviews of the progress of tho case. 16 00 302500 .
'Oversesng snd contromng tha work done on the Cuse by case ' |
sominauators 1500 637500: .
'Mpmno, (oviowe)g aNd 1$3UING PIOQress raports 10 crudktors and
mombers (as appicablo) 7500 2862500
Filing returns at Companies Houss anc/or Court (as apphcadle), 200 . 72500 :
Prepanng and filing VAT reluirs {dedets it not apphicable) 200 72500 :
Prearing and fang Corporaton Tax retums (dolcte if not applicable) 100 425 00 .
Swwking cosure clearanco from HMRC ond other relevant parbos . - o
Prepanng, ravsewind and Issuing Mnal reports O CregAors and momixes 1
(s app¥cable} 1300 300000- e
F ang tinal returns at Companies house and/or Court (av sopiicable) 120 48500
Total: 218 40 £79,102 30 €362 19
INVESTIGATIONS
Estimatod ume to e Estimated value of the Blended charge out
taken to undertake the ime costs to undertake  rate to undartake the
Ooecription of the tasks 1o be undertaken in this category of work work work £

the work £




Rocovering the boohs and recovds for the case 200 72500
Lssting the books 8nd records recovered 200 450 00
Prepanag 8 repor of retum on the conduct of 1o dueclors a3 requwed by .
the Company Dirsctors Disqualfication Act (de‘ete 1 nol appheadie). 2.30 727 30!
Condcting an indial invesbgation with 8 wew 1o identifying poteatal asset

recovunes by seeking and ottainng information from relovant thad

pertos. such as the bank, accoumants, sohciors. atc 700 2.250 00
Reviewsng books and records to wientify any iransactions of sctons the

ofhice noldar may take ag@inst a thed party in order to recover funds for

the benedd ol creddors 300 1,150 00
Resiewing gcoounting records relating 10 the Larectors Loan ' 120 00 38,125 oo:
Total 136 30 €44 427 5C £325 95

The blendod ra1o for this category of work 1s less than the oversil average
83 1853 SEN:Or SIAMT can be used for 3ome of Ino lasas

REALISATION OF ASSETS
Estimatod Ume to be  Estimated value of tho Biended chasge oul
tahon to undertake the Ume costs to undertake raia to undertsho the
Description of the tasks 1o be undectaken in thia category of work work the work £ work £
Usisang with the bank segarding tho closure of tho account 150 5124%0
Inslructing agents 10 value known assets 100 362 S0
Liaisang with agents [0 reakse known assets 700 272500
Liaising with the secured creditors ovar the reahisation of ho sssets !
SUBJOCT 10 8 Margagee or olhar LraIge 30 00 10 875 00
Liasing with iowyers 210 00 7825000
Total: 269 50 £92 725.0C £31164
The blented rate 10 thad Calegory Of work ;3 hrghr Bhan the overst
avorsge as more seror $iaff are raQuRg 10 CaITy Ou! tne magny of
those tasks
CREDNTORS
Estimated time to be  Estimated value of the Blendod charge out
ken to undertake the ime costs 10 undertake  rato to undertake the
Doscription of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of work work the work € work €
Obtauneng information from the cuso 10cords about empioyes clasms t 00 JD0.00|
Comgpioting dotumentaton for submssion 10 the Redundarcy Payments
Otfxce 200 600.00
Corrosponding wih empioyses 180arang thos claims 1.00 362.50'
Ligising with the Redunasncy Paymants Offios regaruing empoyee
caims 160 450 00;
Dealing with crednor corresponcence, emads and tolcphone
conversations regarding their clams 2200 7870 00"
N t
Masnisning up to date Creditor Information on the Cate Managoment
systom 180 47500
‘Total: 29 00 5 857 £0 £33 91
'GRAND TOTAL FOR ALL CATEGORIES OF WORK 533.20 Too8. 11250 £357 08




Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration
Type of category 1 expense
Bonding - th:s 1s insurance required by statute that every officeholder has
to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium being based

on the value of the Company’s assets

Gazetting ~ various notices relating to the Company have to be placed in
the London Gazette

Postage
Travel expenses
Osborne Clarke, solicitors

Hilco, valuation agents

Total estimated category 1 expenses

Type of category 2 expense

Copying

Total estimated category 2 expenses

Appendix 6

Estimated Amount
£

730

100

200
100
1.000,000

25,000

1.026.130

Estimated Amount
£

200

200



